

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED ON APRIL 17, 2020

Case No. 17-1246, Consolidated with 17-1249 and 17-1250

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

JOE FLEMING, SAM PERKINS, AND JARRETT BRADLEY, individuals,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES | i |
| CERTIFICATION REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING | ii |
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| GLOSSARY | vii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Agriculture Department’s Three Judges Stand Out Among Almost 2,000 Federal ALJs | 4 |
| II. The Unconstitutionality of Agriculture ALJs Cannot Be Severed from the USDA’s Other Constitutional Infirmities | 8 |
| CONCLUSION | 122 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 14 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 US 651 (1997) | 11 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 2, 5, 13 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 US 868 (1991) | 10 |
| <i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct 2044 (2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936)..... | 9 |
| <i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)..... | 9 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 US 654 (1988) | 2 |
| <i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941) | 7, 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553..... | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 556..... | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 557..... | 7 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 557(b) | 9 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 7521(a) | 10 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 608(c)(3)..... | 6 |
| 7 U.S.C. § 2204-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C § 1825(b) | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C § 1825(c)..... | 5 |
| 29 U.S.C. §160(e) | 6 |

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1.139 4
7 C.F.R. § 1.142(c)..... 4
7 C.F.R. § 1.144 4
7 C.F.R. § 1.144(b) 6
7 C.F.R. § 1.145 9
7 C.F.R. § 1.148 4
7 C.F.R. § 1.149 4
7 C.F.R. § 1.151(b) 10
7 C.F.R. § 1.1806(b)(4)..... 7
7 C.F.R. § 1.1809(d)(1)(iii)..... 7
7 C.F.R. § 1.815 7
7 C.F.R. § 2.35 9
7 C.F.R. Subpart P §§ 1.800 *et seq.* 7
17 C.F.R. § 201.112(b) 6
83 Fed. Reg. 26,547 (June 8, 2018) 8

Other Authorities

Aaron L. Nielson, *In Defense of Formal Rulemaking*,
75 Ohio St. L.J. 237 (2014) 7
Christopher J. Walker & Kent Barnett, *Chevron in the Circuit Courts*,
116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017) 7
Federalist No. 70 (Hamilton) 10
George R. Johnson Jr., *The Split-Enforcement Model: Some Conclusions
from the OSHA and MSHA Experiences*, 39 Admin. L. Rev. 315 (1987) 5
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, *ALJs by Agency* (last visited Feb. 28, 2020).... 3, 4, 5, 6
Richard J. Pierce Jr., *The Collision Between the Constitution of the
1930s and the Constitution of 2020*, Notice & Comment (Dec. 18, 2019) 9
